

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

ASSOCIATION OF VILLAGE COUNCIL)
PRESIDENTS REGIONAL HOUSING)
AUTHORITY,)

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,)

v.)

DIETRICH MAEL, on his own behalf and on)
behalf of his minor children D.K. and E.M.,)
and ROSE MAEL, and THOMAS MAEL,)

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,)

v.)

STATE OF ALASKA,)
Appellee.)

Nos. S-17802/17821

Superior court: 4BE-17-00061CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT BETHEL
THE HONORABLE TERRENCE HAAS, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT DIETRICH MAEL

Russell L. Winner [ABA No. 7811149]
WINNER & ASSOCIATES, PC
900 W. 5th Ave., Suite 700
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 277-9522
rwinner@winnerlaw.com

Susan Orlansky [ABA No. 8106042]
REEVES AMODIO LLC
500 L Street, Suite 300
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 222-7117
susano@reevesamodio.com

Filed in the Supreme Court
for the State of Alaska on
this 30th of March, 2021
Meredith Montgomery, Clerk
of the Appellate Courts

By: Sarah E. Anderson
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED ON v

ARGUMENTS..... 1

THE STATUTORY CAP ON NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES IS
UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE 1

A. DIETRICH MAEL’S CHALLENGE IS AN AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE..... 1

B. THE CAP VIOLATES THE GUARANTEE OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS AS
APPLIED IN THIS CASE BECAUSE IT UNREASONABLY FAILS TO ACCOUNT
FOR INFLATION 4

C. THE CAP VIOLATES THE GUARANTEE OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS AS
APPLIED IN THIS CASE BECAUSE IT UNREASONABLY FAILS TO ALLOW FOR
FAIR COMPENSATION TO THE MOST GRIEVOUSLY INJURED PLAINTIFFS ... 10

D. DIETRICH’S INTEREST IN COMPENSATION FOR HIS NON-ECONOMIC
DAMAGES IS NOT “JUST” AN ECONOMIC INTEREST, SO THIS COURT
SHOULD APPLY INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY WHEN ANALYZING THE
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE DAMAGES CAP 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Arneson v. Olson</i> , 270 N.W.2d 125 (N.D. 1978)	12, 16, 17
<i>Balboni v. Ranger American of the V.I., Inc.</i> , 78 V.I. 1048 (2019)	16
<i>Barber v. State, Department of Corrections</i> , 314 P.3d 58 (Alaska 2013)	2
<i>Brannigan v. Usitalo</i> , 587 A.2d 1232 (N.H. 1991)	16, 17
<i>Busch v. McInnis Waste Systems, Inc.</i> , 468 P.3d 419 (Or. 2020)	12
<i>Cameron v. Chang-Craft</i> , 251 P.3d 1008 (Alaska 2011)	13
<i>Carson v. Maurer</i> , 424 A.2d 825 (N.H. 1980)	12, 16, 17
<i>Chan v. Curran</i> , 188 Cal. Rptr. 3d 59 (App. 2015)	8
<i>City of Fairbanks v. Rice</i> , 20 P.3d 1097 (Alaska 2000)	13
<i>C.J. v. State, Department of Corrections</i> , 151 P.3d 373 (Alaska 2006)	1, 9, 10, 12, 16
<i>Club SinRock, LLC v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 445 P.3d 1031 (Alaska 2019)	2
<i>Dapo v. State, Office of Children’s Services</i> , 454 P.3d 171 (Alaska 2019)	2
<i>Doe v. State, Department of Public Safety</i> , 444 P.3d 116 (Alaska 2019)	3, 8

<i>Evans ex rel. Kutch v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002)	1, 6, 9, 16
<i>Griffin v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> , 757 A.2d 448 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000)	8
<i>In the Matter of the Certification of Questions of Law</i> , 544 N.W.2d 183 (S.D. 1996)	12, 16, 17
<i>Recreational Data Services, Inc. v. Trimble Navigation Ltd.</i> , 404 P.3d 120 (Alaska 2017)	13
<i>Reid v. Williams</i> , 964 P.2d 453 (Alaska 1998)	16
<i>Sands ex rel. Sands v. Green</i> , 156 P.3d 1130 (Alaska 2007)	12, 13
<i>State v. Murtagh</i> , 169 P.3d 602 (Alaska 2007)	8
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 626 P.2d 104 (Alaska 1981)	8
<i>State, Department of Revenue v. Beans</i> , 965 P.2d 725 (Alaska 1998)	2
<i>Stinnett v. Tam</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 1412 (2011)	8
<i>Verba v. Ghaphery</i> , 552 S.E.2d 406 (W. Va. 2001)	8
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 151 P.3d 460 (Alaska App. 2006)	3

Alaska Statutes

AS 09.17.010	1, 4, 5, 8, 10, 11
AS 09.50.250	10
AS 23.30.175-.215	10

Legislative History Materials

1997 SLA, ch. 263, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12

CSSSHB 58(JUD) (Feb. 27, 1997)..... 5

CSSSHB 58(FIN) (Mar. 17, 1997)..... 5

CSSSHB 58(FIN) am (Mar. 18, 1997) 5

SCS CSSSHB 58(RLS) (Apr. 16, 1997) 5

SCS CSSSHB 58(RLS) am S (Apr. 16, 1997) 5

Minutes, House Finance Committee Hearing on HB 58 (March 14, 1997)..... 4

1997 Senate Journal (Apr. 16, Apr. 17, Apr. 18)..... 5

1997 House Journal (Apr. 21, Apr. 22, May 10)..... 5

Other Authorities

J. Robert Hunter & Joanne Doroshow, *Premium Deceit 2016: The Failure of “Tort Reform” to Cut Insurance Prices* (Nov. 2016), <https://centerjd.org/content/premium-deceit-2016-failure-tort-reform-cut-insurance-prices>..... 1

J. Robert Hunter & Joanne Doroshow, *Stable Losses, Unstable Rates 2016* (Nov. 2016), <https://centerjd.org/content/stable-losses-unstable-rates-2016>..... 1

Chlamydia – CDC Fact Sheet (Detailed), <https://www.cdc.gov/std/chlamydia/stdfact-chlamydia-detailed.htm>..... 14

www.usinflationcalculator.com 4

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED ON

AS 09.17.010
